

In The  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

---

No. 16 WAP 2021

---

**MARIE SCOTT, NORMITA JACKSON, MARSHA SCAGGS, TYREEM RIVERS**  
*Petitioners-Appellants*

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE**  
*Respondent-Appellee*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE SENTENCING PROJECT**

---

On Appeal from the May 28, 2021 decision of the Commonwealth Court, No.  
397 M.D. 2020, Sustaining Preliminary Objections.

---

LESLIE EPSTEIN WALLACE  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1050 K St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
leslie.wallace@faegredrinker.com

JENNIFER P. MONTAN  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
600 Campus Drive  
Florham Park, NJ 07932  
jennifer.montan@faegredrinker.com

MARK D. TATICCHI (PA. No. 323436)  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH M. CASEY (PA. No. 325696)  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
mark.taticchi@faegredrinker.com  
elizabeth.casey@faegredrinker.com

ALEXANDRA K. BENTON  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1144 15th Street, Suite 3400  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
alexandra.benton@faegredrinker.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* The Sentencing Project

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ASTHA SHARMA POKHAREL  
FOROGH BASHIZADA, Law Student  
KAYLENE KHOSLA, Law Student  
ALFONSO FRANCISCO SANTOS, Law Student  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC  
UC Berkeley, School of Law  
353 Law Building  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
asharmapokharel@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

RACHEL LOPEZ (PA. No. 318256)  
LAUREN KATZ SMITH (PA. No. 307486)  
CAROLINE SZERENYI, Certified Legal Intern  
BRIELLE BROWN, Law Student  
NOAH DESIMONE, Law Student  
ANDY AND GWEN COMMUNITY LAWYERING  
CLINIC  
3509 Spring Garden Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
rel62@drexel.edu

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 2    |
| II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....   | 3    |
| A.    The Eighth Amendment .....   | 3    |
| B.    Parole Eligibility and Felony-Murder Convictions.....  | 5    |
| III. ARGUMENT .....  | 6    |
| A.    Permitting Appellants’ Challenges to Proceed in<br>Commonwealth Court Would Align Pennsylvania<br>Jurisprudence with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Treatment of<br>Federal Habeas and Section 1983 Claims.....  | 7    |
| B.    If the Commonwealth Court Declines to Exercise Jurisdiction,<br>Appellants Have No Mechanism For Challenging Their<br>Unconstitutional Disqualification from Parole Consideration.....   | 9    |
| C.    Life Without Parole for Individuals Convicted of Felony<br>Murder Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....  | 10   |
| 1.    The Imposition of Life Without Parole For Someone<br>Who Did Not Intend to Kill Is Contrary to Evolving<br>Standards of Decency As Measured by the Legal<br>Systems of Other American States, Evolving Attitudes in<br>Pennsylvania, and the Criminal Laws of Other Nations..... | 11   |
| a.    Pennsylvania is unique among the States in the<br>harshness with which it treats felony-murder<br>convictions.....   | 11   |
| b.    Even within Pennsylvania, public attitudes on<br>sentencing issues are evolving rapidly. ....  | 14   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| c.    Pennsylvania’s felony-murder sentencing regime is at odds with the global consensus against mandatory life-without-parole sentences for such offenses..... | 15          |
| 2.    Sentencing an Individual Convicted of Felony Murder to Life Without Parole Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Proportionality Principle.....                  | 20          |
| a.    The Rationale Behind Felony Murder Does Not Justify a Lifetime Ban on Parole Eligibility.....  | 21          |
| b.    A Lifetime Ban on Parole Eligibility for Felony Murder Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose. ....  | 24          |
| i.    Retribution.....   | 24          |
| ii.   Rehabilitation and Incapacitation.....   | 25          |
| iii.  Deterrence .....   | 28          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 30          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 304 (2002).....                       | 23, 29         |
| <i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Smith v. Myers</i> ,<br>261 A.2d 550 (Pa. 1970)..... | 5              |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> ,<br>811 N.E.3d 1173 (Mass. 2017).....           | 11             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> ,<br>586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....              | 4              |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> ,<br>180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. 2018) .....        | 16             |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 782 (1982).....                        | 22, 24         |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 11 (2003).....                       | 25             |
| <i>Flagiello v. Pa. Hosp.</i> ,<br>208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965).....               | 10             |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 48 (2010).....                         | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 957 (1991).....                     | 21             |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 477 (1994).....                         | 7, 8           |
| <i>Hill v. Snyder</i> ,<br>878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) .....                 | 9              |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 407 (2008).....                     | 21             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 460 (2012).....   | 23, 27        |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 190 (2016).....   | 4, 21         |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 684 (1975).....  | 25            |
| <i>People v. Aaron</i> ,<br>299 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1980).....   | 11            |
| <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 475 (1973).....  | 8             |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scott v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> ,<br>— A.3d — (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 397 M.D. 2020,<br>filed May 28, 2021) ..... | 10            |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 277 (1983).....   | 28            |
| <i>State v. Baird</i> ,<br>175 A.3d 493 (Vt. 2017).....  | 11            |
| <i>State v. Griffin</i> ,<br>866 P.2d 1156 (N.M. 1993).....  | 11            |
| <i>State v. Rice</i> ,<br>683 P. 2d 199 (Wash. 1984) .....   | 12            |
| <i>State v. Small</i> ,<br>No. 2011-K-2796, 2012 WL 4881413 (La. Oct. 16, 2012).....   | 12            |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 137 (1987).....  | 22, 25        |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> ,<br>356 U.S. 86 (1958).....   | 15            |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... | 8, 9 |
|---|------|

**INTERNATIONAL CASES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Harkins v. United Kingdom</i> , Application nos. 9146/07 and 32650/07,<br>¶¶138-39 (Jan. 17, 2012) ..... | 20 |
| <i>R. v Martineau</i> , [1990] 2 S.C.R. 633 (Can.) .....  | 19 |
| <i>Vinter v. United Kingdom</i> , 2013-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 349, 358.....                                      | 17 |

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....                    | 3             |
| Pa. Const. art. I, § 13.....                    | 4             |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 1102(b) .....                      | 2, 5          |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 2502(b) .....                      | 2, 5          |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(1)(i).....                  | 6             |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 9541.....                          | 6             |
| 61 Pa.C.S. § 6137.....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 DE Code § 635(2) (2021) .....                | 11            |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-103(1.5) (2021) .....   | 12            |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54c (2015) .....         | 12            |
| Fla. Stat. § 782.04(3) (2019).....              | 12            |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-701 (1972) .....          | 11            |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507.020 (West 1984) ..... | 11            |
| Me. Stat. Title 17-A § 202 (2019).....          | 12            |
| N.D. Cent. Code. § 12.1-16.01 (2019).....       | 12            |

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1 (West 2021).....11

W. Va. Code § 62–3–15 (2021).....13

**INTERNATIONAL STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

Bangladesh Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860), §§ 299-300.....20

Criminal Justice Act 1964 (Act No. 5/1964), § 4 (Ir.),  
<http://www.irishstatutebook.ie/eli/1964/act/5/section/4/enacted/en/html#sec4> .....19

Criminal Justice Act of 1966, c. 20, § 8 (N. Ir.) .....19

Homicide Act of 1957, 5 & 6 Eliz.2 c.11, § 1 (Gr. Brit.).....19

Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860) §§ 299-300.....20

Malaysian Penal Code, 1936 (F.M.S. Cap. 45), §§ 299-300.....20

Offenses against the Person Act, 1982 (Cap. 300), § 10 (Ant. & Barb.) .....19

Offenses against the Person Act, 1994 (Act No. 18/1994), § 3 (Barb.) .....19

Pakistan Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860), §§ 299-300.....20

Penal Code, 1965 (Cap. 67), § 194 (Kiribati).....19

Penal Code, 1965 (Cap. 10.20), § 194 (Tuvalu).....19

Singapore Penal Code, 1871 (Ord. No. 4/1871) §§ 299-300.....20

Sri Lanka Penal Code, 1883 (Ord. No. 2/1883), §§ 293-94 .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2020 Census Results Data Profiles*, U.S. Census Bureau,  
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/profile?q=United%20States&g=010000US> .....13



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Andrea Lindsay & Clara Rawlings, <i>Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/PLSE_SecondDegreeMurder_and_Race_Apr2021.pdf">https://www.plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/PLSE_SecondDegreeMurder_and_Race_Apr2021.pdf</a> .....                                | 25, 26, 27 |
| Ashley Nellis & Breanna Bishop, <i>A New Lease on Life</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/A-New-Lease-on-Life.pdf">https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/A-New-Lease-on-Life.pdf</a> ; .....   | 27         |
| M. Sornarajah, <i>The Definition of Murder under the Penal Code</i> , Sing. J. Legal Stud., July 1994, at 1 n.2.....   | 20         |
| Barbara Levine & Elsie Kettunen, <i>Paroling people who committed serious crimes: What is the actual risk?</i> (2014) <a href="https://www.safeandjustmi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Paroling_people_who_committed_serious_crimes.pdf">https://www.safeandjustmi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Paroling_people_who_committed_serious_crimes.pdf</a> .....  | 26         |
| Beatriz López Lorca, <i>Life Imprisonment in Latin America, in Life Imprisonment and Human Rights</i> 52 (Dirk van Zyl Smit & Catherine Appleton eds., 2016) .....   | 17         |
| <i>Budget Hearing for Criminal Justice: Department of Corrections, Board of Probation and Parole, and Board of Pardons: Hearing Before the H.R. Appropriations Comm.</i> , 51–52 (Pa. 2020) (statement of John Wetzel, Sec. of Dep’t of Corrs.).....   | 15         |
| Center for L. and Glob. Just., Univ. of S.F., Sch. of L., <i>Cruel and Unusual: U.S. Sentencing Practices in a Global Context</i> 25 (2012) .....  | 17         |
| Daniel Nichanian, <i>Wins for Larry Krasner and New Allies Signal Reformers’ Growing Reach</i> , THE APPEAL (May 20, 2021), <a href="https://theappeal.org/politicalreport/philadelphia-results-krasner-wins-judges/">https://theappeal.org/politicalreport/philadelphia-results-krasner-wins-judges/</a> (Philadelphia) .....   | 14         |
| Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Joint statement on sentencing second chances and addressing past extreme sentences</i> (2021), <a href="https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/FJP-Extreme-Sentences-and-Second-Chances-Joint-Statement.pdf">https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/FJP-Extreme-Sentences-and-Second-Chances-Joint-Statement.pdf</a> ..... | 27         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Francisco Javier de Leon Villalba, <i>Imprisonment and Human Rights in Latin America: An Introduction</i> , 98 Prison J. 17, 26 (2018).....   | 16 |
| J.J. Prescott et al., <i>Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1643-1698 (2014).....   | 26 |
| J. Li. J. Edwards, <i>Constructive Murder in Canadian and English Law</i> , 1 Univ. of Malaya L. Rev. 17, 33-34 (1959).....   | 20 |
| John L. Micek, <i>Exclusive: Two-Thirds of Pa. Voters Favor Bipartisan Probation Reform Bill, Poll</i> , PA. CAP.-STAR (Jan. 20, 2020 7:25 AM).....   | 14 |
| Joshua Vaughn, <i>Ed Gainey Wins Democratic Nomination for Pittsburgh Mayor</i> , THE APPEAL (May 18, 2021), <a href="https://theappeal.org/ed-gainey-wins-democratic-nomination-for-pittsburgh-mayor/">https://theappeal.org/ed-gainey-wins-democratic-nomination-for-pittsburgh-mayor/</a> .....  | 15 |
| Joshua Vaughn, <i>How Policing is Shaping the Pittsburgh Mayoral Race</i> , THE APPEAL (Apr. 27, 2021), <a href="https://theappeal.org/how-policing-is-shaping-the-pittsburgh-mayoral-race/">https://theappeal.org/how-policing-is-shaping-the-pittsburgh-mayoral-race/</a> .....   | 14 |
| M. Wingersky, <i>Report of the Royal Commission on Capital Punishment (1949-1953): A Review</i> , 44 J. OF CRIM. L., CRIMINOLOGY, & POLICE SCI. 695, 702 (1954).....  | 19 |
| Mariel Alper et al., <i>2018 update on prisoner recidivism: A 9-year follow-up period (2005-2014)</i> (2018), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/18upr9yfup0514.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/18upr9yfup0514.pdf</a> .....   | 26 |
| Martha F. Davis et al., <i>Human Rights Advocacy in the United States</i> 278 (2d ed. 2018).....  | 16 |
| Meghan J. Ryan, <i>Taking Dignity Seriously: Excavating the Backdrop of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 2016 U. Ill. L. Rev. 2129, 2140–42.....  | 18 |
| Molly Greene & Sean McElwee, <i>Poll: In Run-Up To District Attorney Primaries, Pennsylvania Voters Support Criminal Justice Reforms</i> , THE APPEAL (May 13, 2021), <a href="https://theappeal.org/the-lab/polling-memos/poll-pennsylvania-voters-support-criminal-justice-reforms/">https://theappeal.org/the-lab/polling-memos/poll-pennsylvania-voters-support-criminal-justice-reforms/</a> ..... | 14 |
| National Research Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> 132-33.....   | 29 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 Cornell L. Rev. 446, 451-52 (1985).....  | 29 |
| <i>New Poll Shows Support for Criminal Justice Reform</i> , CONNECT FM (Oct. 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.connectradio.fm/2019/10/01/new-poll-shows-support-for-criminal-justice-reform/">https://www.connectradio.fm/2019/10/01/new-poll-shows-support-for-criminal-justice-reform/</a> ..... | 14 |
| The Opportunity Agenda & PHRGE, <i>Human Rights in State Courts</i> (2014).....  | 16 |
| Paul H. Robinson & John M. Darley, <i>Does Criminal Law Deter? A behavioural science investigation</i> , 24 Oxford Journal of Legal Studies 173-205 (2004).....  | 29 |
| Piquero, et al., <i>Criminal Career Patterns in R. Loeber &amp; D. P. Farrington (Eds.), From Juvenile Delinquency to Adult Crime: Criminal Careers, Justice Policy, and Prevention</i> , at 40.....   | 27 |
| Quinn Cozzens & Bret Grote, <i>A Way Out: Abolishing Death By Incarceration in Pennsylvania</i> 27 (2018).....   | 16 |
| Richard A. Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 B.C. L. Rev. 1103, 1118-19 (1990).....   | 28 |
| Thomas J. Farrell, <i>A Real Second Chance</i> , 32 FED. SENT’G REP. 272, 272–74 (2020).....   | 15 |
| <i>Unofficial 2021 Municipal Election Results</i> , OFF. OF THE PHILA. CITY COMM’RS, <a href="https://results.philadelphiavotes.com/ResultsSW.aspx?type=JUD&amp;map=CTY">https://results.philadelphiavotes.com/ResultsSW.aspx?type=JUD&amp;map=CTY</a> (July 6, 2021 11:45 AM) .....             | 15 |
| Vinny Vella, <i>After Historic Victories, New Democratic DAs Prepare to Take Reins in Delaware, Chester Counties</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Nov. 27, 2019).....  | 14 |
| William W. Berry III, <i>Life-with-Hope Sentencing: The Argument for Replacing Life-Without-Parole Sentences with Presumptive Life Sentences</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 1051, 1075 n.206 (2015) .....  | 17 |
